regarding risks and uncertainties associated with the Company�s business, please refer to the �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Risk Factors� sections of the Company�s documents filed from time to time
with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including, but not limited to, the Company�s annual report on Form 10-K and
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, copies of which may be obtained from the Company�s website at www.incometrust.com. The
Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release the results of any revisions to these forward-looking statements that may be made
to reflect future events or circumstances or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

2

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Historical
September 30,

2014

German Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
September 30,

2014
ASSETS

Real estate investment properties, net $64,890,721 $� $64,890,721
Assets held for sale 22,299,057 (22,299,057 ) (b) �
Lease intangibles, net 15,094,552 � 15,094,552
Cash and cash equivalents 7,195,462 8,233,369 (c) 15,428,831
Deferred rent 2,137,020 � 2,137,020
Restricted cash 1,861,266 � 1,861,266
Loan costs, net 522,749 � 522,749
Other assets 331,672 � 331,672
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated entities � 447,445 (d) 447,445

Total Assets $114,332,499 $(13,618,243 ) $100,714,256

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Mortgage notes payable $56,471,137 $� $56,471,137
Liabilities held for sale 14,186,890 (14,186,890 ) (b) �
Unearned rent 705,831 � 705,831
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 617,364 � 617,364
Other liabilities 441,144 � 441,144
Real estate taxes payable 795,915 � 795,915
Due to related parties 148,518 � 148,518

Total Liabilities 73,366,799 (14,186,890 ) 59,179,909

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, authorized and unissued

200,000,000 shares � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 1,120,000,000 shares

authorized, 8,419,689 shares issued and 8,257,410 shares
outstanding as of September 30, 2014 82,575 � 82,575

Capital in excess of par value 70,070,012 � 70,070,012
Accumulated distributions (13,587,267 ) � (13,587,267 )
Accumulated deficit (15,345,818 ) 568,647 (e) (15,003,064 )

(225,893 ) (f)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (253,802 ) 225,893 (f) (27,909 )

Total stockholders� equity 40,965,700 568,647 41,534,347

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $114,332,499 $(13,618,243 ) $100,714,256

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Historical
September 30,

2014

German Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
September 30,

2014

Revenues:
Rental income from operating leases $7,212,850 $ � $7,212,850
Tenant reimbursement income 1,089,190 � 1,089,190

Total revenues 8,302,040 � 8,302,040

Expenses:
Property operating expenses 2,156,089 � 2,156,089
General and administrative 957,386 � 957,386
Property management fees 215,911 � 215,911
Depreciation and amortization 4,657,435 � 4,657,435

Total expenses 7,986,821 � 7,986,821

Operating income 315,219 � 315,219

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 18,614 � 18,614
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities � 20,037 (e) 20,037
Interest expense and loan cost amortization (2,615,421) � (2,615,421)

Total other expense (2,596,807) 20,037 (2,576,770)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (2,281,588) 20,037 (2,261,551)

Income tax expense (38,596 ) � (38,596 )

Loss from continuing operations $(2,320,184) $ 20,037 $(2,300,147)

Net income (loss) per share of common stock (basic and diluted) $(0.28 ) $(0.28 )

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding (basic
and diluted) 8,257,410 8,257,410

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

GLOBAL INCOME TRUST PROPERTIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Historical
December 31,

2013

German Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments (b)

Pro Forma
December 31,

2013

Revenues:
Rental income from operating leases $12,278,141 $ (2,305,011 ) $9,973,130
Tenant reimbursement income 1,443,619 (183,713 ) 1,259,906

Total revenues 13,721,760 (2,488,724 ) 11,233,036

Expenses:
Property operating expenses 2,913,256 (290,713 ) 2,622,543
General and administrative 1,883,585 (258,279 ) 1,625,306
Acquisition fees and expenses 58,298 (58,094 ) 204
Asset management fees 1,206,116 (238,039 ) (c) 968,077
Property management fees 404,543 (111,302 ) 293,241
Adjustment to contingent purchase price consideration 108,500 � 108,500
Depreciation and amortization 7,015,582 (810,302 ) 6,205,280

Total expenses 13,589,880 (1,766,729 ) 11,823,151

Expense support (1,764,373 ) 238,039 (c) (1,526,334 )

Net expenses 11,825,507 (1,528,690 ) 10,296,817

Operating income (loss) 1,896,253 (960,034 ) 936,219

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 51,194 � 51,194
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities � 11,290 (e) 11,290
Interest expense and loan cost amortization (4,280,334 ) 496,371 (d) (3,783,963 )

Total other expense (4,229,140 ) 507,661 (3,721,479 )

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (2,332,887 ) (452,373 ) (2,785,260 )

Income tax expense (59,959 ) 4,236 (55,723 )

Net loss from continuing operations $(2,392,846 ) $ (448,137 ) $(2,840,983 )

Net loss per share of common stock (basic and diluted) $(0.30 ) $(0.36 )

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding (basic
and diluted) 7,931,165 7,931,165

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Historical
December 31,

2012

German Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments (b)

Pro Forma
December 31,

2012

Revenues:
Rental income from operating leases $7,786,602 $ (679,217 ) $7,107,385
Tenant reimbursement income 1,266,189 (27,393 ) 1,238,796

Total revenues 9,052,791 (706,610 ) 8,346,181

Expenses:
Property operating expenses 2,675,793 (32,216 ) 2,643,577
General and administrative 1,879,149 (122,125 ) 1,757,024
Acquisition fees and expenses 3,206,690 (2,284,015 ) 922,675
Asset management fees 679,802 (65,920 ) (c) 613,882
Property management fees 255,615 (28,497 ) 227,118
Depreciation and amortization 4,464,681 (251,568 ) 4,213,113

Total expenses 13,161,730 (2,784,341 ) 10,377,389

Expense support (1,073,984 ) 65,920 (c) (1,008,064 )

Net expenses 12,087,746 (2,718,421 ) 9,369,325

Operating income (loss) (3,034,955 ) 2,011,811 (1,023,144 )

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 4,743 � 4,743
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities � 9,564 (e) 9,564
Interest expense and loan cost amortization (3,429,551 ) 153,799 (d) (3,275,752 )

Total other expense (3,424,808 ) 163,363 (3,261,445 )

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (6,459,763 ) 2,175,174 (4,284,589 )

Income tax benefit (expense) 225,175 (270,205 ) (45,030 )

Net loss from continuing operations $(6,234,588 ) $ 1,904,969 $(4,329,619 )

Net loss per share of common stock (basic and diluted) $(1.27 ) $(0.88 )

Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding (basic
and diluted) 4,908,673 4,908,673

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company is presented as if the disposition of